The results of analyses for other adjudicated safety outcomes were generally consistent

with findings for MACE except for thromboembolic events in ASCEND-D, where no

association was seen for either treatment group.

Figure 22 Dosing Frequency Adjusted On-treatment CV Period Adjudicated
MACE by Dose Categories Based on the Dose at the Time of the
Event (Events per 100 Person-Years)

Note: On-treatment CV period is defined as the treatment start date to the earlier of last non-zero dose or study

withdrawal + dosing frequency + 28 days
The numbers inside the bars represent the numbers of events.

 ADVISORY COMMITTEE BRIEFING MATERIALS: AVAILABLE FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

 - 105 -

6.2.2. Cardiovascular Risk by Hgb

6.2.2.1. Hgb Quintile Ranges

The Hgb quintile ranges for each analysis were similar between treatment groups across

ASCEND-D and ASCEND-ND. The quintiles used for the analysis of Hgb just prior to

adjudicated MACE for the dosing frequency on-treatment CV period are shown in

Table 51.

Table 51 ASCEND-ND: Hemoglobin (Hgb) Quintile Ranges (g/dL) Used for
Assessment of Hgb Just Prior to Adjudicated MACE; Dosing
Frequency Adjusted On-treatment CV Period

ASCEND-D Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q5

Daprodustat ≤9.8 >9.8 to 10.4 >10.4 to 10.8 >10.8 to 11.4 >11.4

rhEPO ≤9.6 >9.6 to 10.2 >10.2 to 10.7 >10.7 to 11.3 >11.3

ASCEND-ND

Daprodustat ≤9.7 >9.7 to 10.3 >10.3 to 10.7 >10.7 to 11.2 >11.2

Darbepoetin ≤9.7 >9.7 to 10.2 >10.2 to 10.7 >10.7 to 11.2 >11.2

6.2.2.2. Adjudicated MACE by Hgb Quintiles

The highest MACE risk was noted in the lowest Hgb quintiles, where an association of

events was observed with low Hgb just prior to the event in ASCEND-ND and

ASCEND-D. Results were similar for daprodustat and the ESA controls. There was no

indication of increased risk of MACE with Hgb values in the higher quintiles for either

treatment group in either study (Figure 23).

For the other adjudicated safety outcomes, the findings were generally similar to MACE

for both daprodustat and the ESA comparators, with higher event rates seen with lower